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No. 430, A.]	 [Published June 15, 1951.

CHAPTER 348.

AN ACT to amend 85.01 (4) (c) of the statutes, relating to the registration fee for
trucks equipped as portable sawmills.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as
follows:

85.01 (4) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:
85.01 (4) (c) For the registration of each motor truck or motor delivery wagon

having a gross weight of 1 1/2 tons or less, a fee of $10; having a. gross weight of more
than 1 1/2 tons and less than 2 1/4 tons, a. fee of $15; having a gross weight of 2 1/4 tons
or more and less than 3 tons, a fee of $20; having a gross weight. of 3 tons or more and
less than 4 tons, a fee of $35; having a gross weight of 4 tons or more and less than 5
tons, a fee of $60; if the gross weight is 5 tons or more a fee of $60, plus a fee of $25
for each ton or fraction thereof in excess of 5 tons. The registration fee for any motor
truck or any traction well-drilling or sawmill rig permanently equipped with a well-
drilling or portable sawmill outfit and used exclusively for well-drilling or sawmill pur-
poses, or any trailer not used for hire and used for transporting any ditching machine
which is used exclusively for farm ditching or for the loading of gravel or other road
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material and which has a dipper capacity of not to exceed five-eighths of a yard, shall
be $10. The gross weight in tons shall be in every case arrived at by adding together
the weight in pounds of the motor truck or motor delivery wagon when equipped ready
to carry a load and the maximum load carried by the vehicle in pounds, and then dividing
the sum of the two by 2,000. This section, however, shall not be construed to mean that
any such vehicle may be licensed to operate in violation of any other provision of this
chapter.

Approved June 8, 1951.
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